

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1164,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Relocation of the Newport Office and the Agency's Floor Plan	3
C. The Union's Disputed Proposal	5
D. The Authority's Decision	7
1. The Union's proposal affects the methods and means of performing work	7
2. The proposal is not an appropriate arrangement because it excessively interferes with the Agency's § 7106(b)(3) rights to determine the methods and means of performing work	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16

IN DETERMINING THAT THE UNION'S PROPOSAL WAS NOT AN APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENT UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3), THE AUTHORITY WAS CORRECT TO APPLY THE KANG BALANCING TEST AS APPLIED BY THE AUTHORITY FOR TWENTY-FIVE YEARS AND AS

**ENDORSED BY THIS COURT AND EVERY OTHER COURT
OF APPEALS TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION.**

A.	The Union’s Brief Misstates the Relationship Between <i>KANG</i> and <i>Local 1923</i>	18
1.	The Authority adopted the “excessive interference” standard and the <i>KANG</i> balancing test following this Court’s <i>Local 2782</i> decision	18
2.	Separately, and without applying <i>KANG</i> , the Authority and the Court ruled on <i>Local 1923</i>	21
3.	<i>Local 1923</i> cannot be read as a modification of, or response to, <i>KANG</i>	23
B.	<i>KANG</i> is the Proper Legal Test for Determining Excessive Interference under §7106(b)(3)	24
1.	This Court has repeatedly endorsed <i>KANG</i> – and specifically its “open-endedness” – as the test for determining excessive interference	25
2.	Other circuits have joined this Court in embracing <i>KANG</i>	27
3.	Under <i>KANG</i> , the Union’s proposal excessively interferes with the Agency’s rights to determine the methods and means of performing work	29
C.	This Court Should Reject the Union’s Invitation to Read <i>Local 1923</i> or <i>NWSEO</i> as Imposing a “Significantly Hampers” Test on Appropriate Arrangement Analyses	31
1.	<i>KANG</i> would be overruled by requiring the Authority to consider whether an arrangement significantly hampers an agency’s ability to get its work done in an efficient and effective way as the primary factor in every analysis	33

a.	<i>KANG</i> does not require consideration of any one factor in any – or every – case	33
b.	Placing primary weight on whether a proposal permits effective and efficient operation is inconsistent with the Statute’s broader protection of management rights	35
2.	Imposing <i>Local 1923</i>’s analytic approach would be contrary to the deference owed to the Authority in determining how to define excessive interference.	38
3.	The Court should take this opportunity to distance itself from the “significantly hampers” analysis because neither <i>Local 1923</i> nor <i>NWSEO</i> modified the well-established <i>KANG</i> analysis	40
a.	<i>Local 1923</i> does not modify <i>KANG</i>, as demonstrated by the context of the decision and this Court’s subsequent treatment of <i>KANG</i>	40
b.	<i>NWSEO</i> – to the extent it cannot be reconciled with the weight of judicial precedent supporting <i>KANG</i> – is an aberration and should not be followed	42
	CONCLUSION	46
	D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	Addendum A (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)	

ADDENDUM

Page No.

Relevant statutory provisions

A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 352 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8, 11
** <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1923 v. FLRA</i> , 819 F.2d 306 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 31, 32, 34, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 3748 v. FLRA</i> , 797 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1986)	27
** <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19, 22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25, 27, 41
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, P.R. Army Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 534 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25, 43
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	13
** <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	38, 39
<i>Dep't of Treasury, Office of the Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 25, 26
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 550 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25, 31, 41-42, 45

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 437 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 27, 36, 41, 42, 44
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 404 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25, 36, 42
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org. v. FLRA</i> , 197 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (per curiam, unpublished)	11, 15, 25, 32, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46
<i>**NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25, 26, 27, 41
<i>Nuclear Reg. Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 895 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 961 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1992)	26, 28
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>**Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n. v. FLRA</i> , 873 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14, 24, 25, 36, 39
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., U.S. Border Patrol v. FLRA</i> , 12 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1993)	27

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. FLRA, 975 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1992) 28

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 3937, 66 FLRA 393 (2011) 34

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 701, Council of Prison Locals 33, 58 FLRA 128 (2002) 34

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 738, 38 FLRA 1203 (1990) 35

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1923, 21 FLRA 178 (1986) 21

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2782, 7 FLRA 91 (1981) 18

Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty, & Mun. Emps., Locals 2910 and 2477, 49 FLRA 834 (1994) 34

Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Ariz. Army Chapter 61, 48 FLRA 412 (1993) 8

Gen. Servs. Admin., 54 FLRA 1582 (1998) 8

Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Technical Eng'rs, Local 1, 49 FLRA 225 (1994) 36

Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Technical Eng'rs, Local 128, 39 FLRA 1500 (1991) 31

Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Local R7-23, 23 FLRA 753 (1986) 30

<i>**Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-87,</i> 21 FLRA 24 (1986)	2,12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union,</i> 18 FLRA 320 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 83,</i> 35 FLRA 398 (1990)	8
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org.,</i> 64 FLRA 569 (2010)	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(1)	39
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7106	35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)	37
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B)	7
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	6, 7
<i>**5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)</i>	2, 3, 7, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 28, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46
5 U.S.C. § 7117	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2, 19
